

1 North High Street, Selinsgrove, PA 17870 570-374-2311

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-09

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF SELINSGROVE, SNYDER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, REVISING THE SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR WATER AND SEWER RATES.

WHEREAS, the Council of Selinsgrove Borough, Snyder County, Pennsylvania, pursuant to Section 18-102 and Section 26-103 of the Selinsgrove Borough Code, as amended, may from time to time by resolution revise its schedule of fees for water and sewer rates, respectively.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion properly made, seconded, and carried, the Council of Selinsgrove Borough declares and resolves:

1. The Council of Selinsgrove Borough hereby establishes and adopts the following schedule of fees which shall be paid to the Borough by each residential, commercial and industrial establishment:

Schedule of Fees

Metered Water Rates

Quarterly	Charge Per 1,000
Consumption	Gallons
For First 3,000 gallons (minimum)	\$15.30
For all over 3,000 gallons	\$5.10

		Minimum Quarterly
Meter Size (inches)	Gallons Allowed	Charge
5/8 to 3/4	3,000	\$15.30
1 to 1-1/4	21,000	\$107.10
1 1/2	50,000	\$255.00
2	87,000	\$443.70
3	197,000	\$1,004.70
4	345,000	\$1,759.50
6	757,000	\$3,860.70
8	1,250,000	\$6,375.00

Service	Quarterly		
Public Fire-protection service Each public fire hydrant	\$35.70		
Private fire-protection service			
Each private fire hydrant	\$35.70		
Each 4-inch fire service line or smaller	\$35.70		
Each 6-inch fire service line	\$96.90		
Each 8-inch fire service line	\$178.50		
Temporary service construction			
Unmetered residential dewlling	\$71.40		
Other buildings			
Swimming Pools			
When not billed through metered service,	\$117.30		
not to exceed 23,000 gallons of water			

Sewer Rates

First 3,000 gallons (minimum)	\$36.30
Each 1,000 or part thereof thereafter	\$12.10

The remainder of Chapter 18 and Chapter 26 of the Selinsgrove Borough Code is unaffected by this Resolution and is hereby reaffirmed and ratified. This Resolution shall take effect on July 1, 2023.

Any water in excess of 23,000 gallons shall be billed at metered rates for all water provided

ADOPTED AND RESOLVED, this 5th day of June, 2023, by the Council of Selinsgrove Borough, Snyder County, Pennsylvania, at its regular meeting.

> SELINSGROVE BOROUGH SNYDER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Borough Secretary

Richard P. Mease

President of Council

(Selinsgrove Borough Seal)

Approved this 5th day of June, 2023.

Jeffrey Reed Mayor